Qualitative variables were presented as frequency and 

percentages while quantitative mean and standard 

deviation. Sensitivity and of specificity of each test was 

calculated and predictability was calculated by Open 

Epi software. 

RESULTS 

A total of two hundred and ninety six (296) participants 

were involved in this study. Out of this 145(49%) were 

females and 151(51%) were females. The mean age of 

study participants was 24 + 11 and ranged from 1 to 46 

years (Table 1). Whilst 112 (37.8%) of the study 

participants were mohagirs, 76 (25.6%) were Pathans,